million. In addition, during the reporting period ended September 30, 2015, the Group recognized impairment losses
of PLN 90 million. Total impairment loss of PLN 8,932 million was included in the statement of comprehensive
income in costs of goods sold.
The changes in market conditions and the regulatory environment described above caused that the competitive
position of the PGE Group has been weakened. The expected decrease in margins in the Conventional Generation
segment especially concerns units using lignite as a fuel, which do not benefit from a reduction in coal prices. In
addition, these plants emit more CO2 per energy unit produced, therefore they are affected to a larger extent by the
predicted rise in prices of the emission rights.

Sensitivity analysis

The results of a sensitivity analysis for individual units showed that the electricity prices, CO2 emission rights prices,
weighted average cost of capital and the assumption regarding the introduction of so-called capacity market in
Poland have the greatest impact on the value in use of the tested assets. The change in the purchase price of coal
influences the value in use to a lesser extent.
The table below presents estimated changes of impairment allowances on Conventional Generation segment assets
as a result of changes in key assumption as at June 30, 2015.

Parameter Change

Impact on impairment
in billions of PLN

Increase in impair-
ment allowance

Decrease in
impairment
allowance

Change in electricity prices throughout the forecast period
+ 1% - 1.0

- 1% 1.1 -

Change in WACC
+ 0.5 p.p. 1.4 -

- 0.5 p.p. - 0.9

Change in CO2 emission rights prices throughout the forecast period
+ 1% 0.4 -

- 1% - 0.4

Assumption regarding so-called capacity market no capacity market after 2023 5.2 -

MANAGEMENT BOARD’S REPORT ON ACTIVITIES OF THE CAPITAL GROUP OF PGE POLSKA GRUPA ENERGETYCZNA S.A.
FOR THE 3-MONTH AND 9-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

   51 of 64

5.2 Description of material agreements – conclusion of long-term loan agreement with the
syndicate of banks

On September 7, 2015 PGE concluded a long-term loan agreement with a syndicate of banks composed of: BNP Paribas S.A.
Branch in Poland, Société Générale S.A., Bank Handlowy w Warszawie S.A., ING Bank Śląski S.A., Bank Zachodni WBK S.A.,
mBank S.A., Powszechna Kasa Oszczędności Bank Polski S.A. and Bank Polska Kasa Opieki S.A. (Organisers and Lenders) and
Bank Handlowy w Warszawie S.A. (as the Facility Agent).

Subject matter of the agreement is granting a loan in two parts i.e. term loan facility of up to PLN 3,630 million and revolving